Kenai Peninsula Borough
Office of the Borough Mayor

MAYOR'’S REPORT TO THE ASSEMBLY — MEETING NOTES
TO: Brent Johnson, Assembly President

Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly
FROM: Peter A. Micciche, Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor
DATE: June 4, 2024

Assembly Request / Response

None

Agreements and Contracts

a. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB24-039 Homer Transfer Facility
Leachate Tank Replacement

b. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB24-040 Summer & Winter Road
Maintenance — West Region, Unit 3

c. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB24-041 Summer & Winter Road
Maintenance — North Region, Unit 2

d. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB24-045 Summer & Winter Road
Maintenance — North Region, Unit 6

e. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB24-048 Kenai Central High School
Site Improvements

Other

a. Budget Revisions — April 2024
b. Revenue-Expenditure Report — April 2024

ASSEMBLY DAY SCHEDULE

3:00 PM Finance Committee
3:30 PM Lands Committee
4:15 PM Policies and Procedures Committee

4:45 PM Committee of the Whole
Assembly Reports on Borough and Non-Borough Boards
(15 minutes)

6:00 PM Regular Assembly Meeting
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Meeting Notes — June 3, 2024

Wed.

Thurs.

Mon.

Wed.

Thurs.

MEETING NOTES — May 22-June 2

May 22
KSRM *“Sound Off" — Community Outreach
Southcentral Mayors' Energy Coalition (via Teams)

Presentations by John Hendrix of HEX / Furie and Benjy

Johnson of BlueCrest Energy

Tammy Goggia - 211 Dispatch and Colonel Maurice
Hughes — AK State Troopers

Tammy Goggia — Soldotna PD Changes

CPGH CEO Shaun Keef — Monthly Check-In

Review KPB “We Work for You” Survey Questions

May 23
Mike Arnold re: winter brine results

May 27 — Memorial Day

May 29
KSRM *Sound Off"” — Community Outreach
Tyonek Service Area Meeting (via Zoom)
o Tyonek
= Jenny Stephan - Tyonek
=  Crystal Standifer — Tyonek
= Janelle Baker — NVT Council Secretary
= Steve Spekosky
= Cassandra Croto
= Connie Donni
=  Chrystal Mopon
=  Brandi Standifer
= Robert Stevan, Sr.

= Dana Cannava
= Elizabeth Hardie
= Harrison Deveer
= Bryan Ledahl
=  Chief Trent Burnett
= Rhonda White
Tom Nelson re: Nikolaevsk Boilers

May 30

Grace Kubitz - Senator Murkowski Rep and Elizabeth
Hardie re: rural Fire & EMS/Eastern Daycare

John Devolld - Principal at Soldotna Montessori
Charter School

9:00-10:00 AM
10:30-11:30 AM

1:00-1:30 PM

1:30-2:00 PM

2:00-3:00 PM
3:00-3:30 PM

10:00-11:00 AM

9:00-10:00 AM
1:00-2:30 PM

2:30-3:00 PM

10:30-11:30 AM

11:00-11:30 AM
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e Judge - Comedians at Main Street Bar & Grill

Mon. June 3

e Justen Huff and Chief Trent Burnett re: Nikiski Fire Dept.

Personnel

e Justen Huff, Chief Burnett and Harrison Deveer re:
Nikiski Fire Dept. Personnel

e Mayor's Packet Meeting for June 18 Assembly

e Tom Nelson re: Nikolaevsk Boiler

e Aaron Hughes and John Hedges re: Chapman
School Expansion

e Lee Frey - Solid Waste

Tues. June 4 — Assembly Day
e RSA Contracts — Scott Griebel, John Hedges and
Brandi Harbaugh
e Website Progress & Design Update (via Zoom)
o Dana Cannava
o Ben Hanson
o Mike Crawford
o Nance Larsen — Gere Tactical
o Sterling Safety Corridor — Policymaker Walkthrough
(Kickoff) via Teams
Ryan Anderson, DOT Commissioner
Andy Mills — DOT Legislative Licison
DOT Project Managers
Senator Jesse Bjorkman
Representative Ben Carpenter
Representative Justin Ruffridge
Soldotna Mayor Paul Whitney
Kenai Mayor Brian Gabriel

O 0O 0O O O O O O O

ASSEMBLY UPDATES

6:30-9:30 PM

9:30-10:00 AM
10:00-11:00 AM
1:30-2:00 PM
2:00-2:30 PM
2:30-3:00 PM

3:00-3:30 PM

10:30-11:00 AM

11:00-Noon

1:00-2:00 PM

Stephanie Queen — Consultant, former Soldotna City Manager

Discussed need for Road Service flexibility: updates & examples — Clayton,

Rainbow, Kosta road trade.



